## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

#### Снар. 5.

#### Chapter 5.

An act relating to suits to enforce Liens.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 32, ch. 91, R. S., amended.

When suit may be brought in certain cases. Section thirty-two of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'Sect. 32. When the owner dies, or a warrant in insolvency issues against his estate within the ninety days and before the commencement of a suit, it may be commenced within sixty days after notice given of the election or appointment of the assignee in insolvency, executor or administrator, or the revocation of the warrant; and the lien shall be extended accordingly.'

Approved February 11, 1881.

#### Chapter 6.

An act additional to section one, of chapter one hundred and twenty-eight, of the Revised Statutes, to regulate the manufacture and sale of Vinegar.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Adulteration of vinegar prohibited. SECT. 1. Whoever manufactures for sale, or knowingly offers or exposes for sale, or knowingly causes to be branded or marked as cider vinegar, any vinegar not the legitimate product of pure apple juice, known as apple cider, and not made exclusively of said apple cider, but into which any foreign substances, ingredients, drugs or acids have been introduced, as shall appear by proper tests, shall, for each such offence, be punished by a fine of not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars.

-penalty.

Use of injurious ingredients in vinegar prohibited.

Sect. 2. Whoever manufactures for sale, or knowingly offers or exposes for sale, any vinegar found, upon proper tests, to contain any preparation of lead, copper, or sulphuric acid, or other ingredient injurious to health, shall, for each such offence, be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars.

—penalty.

SECT. 3. The mayor and aldermen of cities shall, and the selectmen of towns may, annually appoint one or more persons to be inspectors of vinegar, for their respective places,

Municipal officers to appoint inspectors. who shall, before entering upon their duties, be sworn to the Chap. 7. faithful discharge of the same.

Approved February 11, 1881.

#### Chapter 7.

An act to amend section eight of chapter nineteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to fast driving on bridges.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section eight of chapter nineteen of the revised statutes Sec. 8, oh. 19, shall be amended by inserting after the word "complaint," in the second line of said section, the words 'made by any one of the owners of said bridge, or any municipal officer of the town in which said bridge is located,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'SECT. 8. For a willful violation of the provisions of the Forfeiture for preceding section, a person forfeits three dollars, to be recovered on complaint made by any one of the owners of said bridge, or any municipal officer of the town in which said bridge is located, to the use of the owners of the bridge, or the town required to keep it in repair, with the costs of prosecution; but no person passing after sunset and before -exception. sunrise is liable to such forfeiture without proof that he previously had knowledge of such prohibition.'

Approved February 11, 1881.

#### Chapter 8.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and seventy-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, relating to administrators, executors and trustees.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter one hundred and seventy-four of the public laws ch. 1741 public of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven is hereby amended by amended by adding after the word "executors," in the first line of the act therein set forth as amended, the word 'guardians,' so that said act as amended shall read as follows: